No. DSJ/EC/NHN/24-1/III/2022-Office of the District and Sessions Judge, Sirmaur District at Nahan, H.P.

Dated Nahan the December ,2022.

OFFICE ORDER

In pursuance of the instructions contained in Notification No. HHC/Admn.6(20)77-XXI-31185-211, dated 17-11-2022, of the Hon'ble High Court of H.P., Shimla, the following days are hereby declared as "Local Holidays" during the calendar year, 2023, in respect of the Judicial Courts in Sirmaur Civil and Sessions Division:-

Court St	ationed at Nahan:-	
13-04-2023	Baisakhi	
16-11-2023	Bhai Dooj	,

Court Stationed at Paonta Sahib:-09-03-2023 Holi Fair 16-11-2023 Bhai Dooj

Court Stationed at Rajgarh:-13-04-2023 Baisakhi 16-11-2023 Bhai Dooj

Court Stationed at Shillai:-11-01-2023 Maghi Festival 16-11-2023 Bhai Dooi

> (R.K. Chaudhary) District and Sessions Judge, Sirmaur District at Nahan, H.P. J.O. Code:HP01031

- if ugent. Endst. No. DSJ/EC/NHN/24-1/III/2022- 6406 Dated: 26 - 12 - 2022Copy for information is forwarded to:-
 - The Registrar General, Hon'ble High Court of H.P. Shimla.
 - All the District and Sessions Judges in H.P.
 - The L.R.-cum-Secretary Law to the Government of H.P. Shimla.
 - The Director, H.P. Judicial Academy, 16 Mile, Shimla Mandi National Highway, District Shimla-171014.
- 1 2 3. 4. 5. 6. The Member Secretary, H.P. State Legal Services Authority, SDA Complex Kasumpati, Shimla-9.
- The Presidents, District Consumer Dispute Redressal Forum, Shimla, Mandi, Dharamshala, Mandi and Una.
- 7. All the Judicial Officers in Sirmaur Civil and Sessions Division. 8.
- The District Magistrate Sirmaur District at Nahan, H.P. 9.
- The Superintendent of Police Sirmaur District at Nahan, H.P. 10.
- The Public Prosecutor Sirmaur District at Nahan, H.P. 11.
- The President Bar Association Nahan/ Paonta Sahib/ Rajgarh/ Shillai. 12.
- The P.A./Reader/Ahlmads of this Court. 13.
- The Assistant Programmer/ System Assistant of this office with the direction to upload the same on the website of this Court.
- 14. Guard file.

District and Sessions Judge, Sirmaur District at Nahan, H.P. J.O. Code:HP01031